
TUESDAY   06�02�2024TIRUNELVELI THE NEW INDIAN EXPRESS14

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES
APPENDIX- IV-A” [See proviso to rule 8 (6)]

 E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and 
Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002
 Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantor(s) that the below described 
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Indian Bank, will be sold on “As is where is”, “As is what is”, and “Whatever there is” for recovery of  due with further interest, 
costs, other charges and expenses thereon due to the Indian Bank from the below mentioned Borrowers.
� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
mode are enumerated below:

Date and Time of E-Auction:  21.02.2024, Wednesday
Time: Between 10.00 am and 4.00 pm

TIRUNELVELI TOWN BRANCH
1) Name of the Borrower / Guarantor: 1. Mr. A. Murugesan, S/o. Mr. Arunachalampillai, 72, Gandhi Nagar South, Palayapettai, 
Gandhinagar, Tirunelveli - 627008, 2. Mr. P. Marimuthu, S/o. Pandaram, No.1, Gandhi Nagar 1st street, Samathanapuram, 
Palayamkottai, Tirunelveli - 627002, 3. Mr. Thirukumaran, S/o. Mahalingam, 63B/1, Kanni Vinayagar Kovil South Street, Palayapettai, 
Gandhi Nagar, Tirunelveli - 627008.
Outstanding Amount: Rs.18,17,022/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Seventeen Thousand and Twenty Two only) as on 05.01.2024. 
Description of the Property: Item 1. EM of Land and Building (Residential Building) in the Name of Mr. A. Murugesan situated 
at Door No. 9, Kamarajar colony, Samathanapuram, Palayamkottai, T.S.Ward No.BL, T.S.Block No.3, Old T.S.No. 229/12, 
New T.S.No.229/10, Palayanchettikulam Village, Tirunelveli City Municipal Corporation Ward No.21, Palayamkottai Taluk, 
Tirunelveli  District. Total  extent  of  554.3925 Sq.ft. Boundaries: North: Driver Mariappan House and compound wall, South: 
Ramakrishnan House and Common Compound Wall, East: Shervaikaran house and common wall, West: South North Road. 
Item 2.EM of Land and building (Residential Building) in the name of Mr.A.Murugesan situated at Door No.9, Kamarajar Colony, 
Samathanapuram, Palayamkottai, T.S. Ward No. BL, T.S. Block No. 3, Old T.S. No. 229/12, New T.S. No. 229/10, Palayanchettikulam 
Village, Tirunelveli City Municipal Corporation, Ward No. 21, Palayamkottai Taluk, Tirunelveli district. Total extent of 94.5 Sq.ft 
common pathway. Encumbrances on Property:  NIL. Property ID: IDIB6608214262, 
Reserve Price: Rs. 14,00,000/-, EMD:  Rs.1,40,000/-, Bid Increment: Rs. 10,000/-.

KADAYANALLUR BRANCH
1) Name of the Borrower / Mortgagors: 1. Mr. Stephen Jeyaraj, S/o. Mr. Manoharan, 1/843, Kutralam Main Road, Piranoor Border, 
Shenkottai Taluk, Tenkasi  District,  2. Guarantor  Mrs. M. Saroja, W/o. Mr. Manoharan, 1/843, Kutralam Main Road, Piranoor 
Border, Shenkottai Taluk, Tenkasi  District.
Outstanding Amount : Rs 45,42,259/- (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs Forty Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Nine Only) as on 
03.02.2024.
Description of the Property: All the Part and Parcel of Residential Plot with Constructed House situated in Tenkasi Registration 
����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������Bounded on: North: East to West Street, South: Duraisamy Sampavar 
Existing House, East: Periyasamy Nadar Existing house, West: Saravanakumar existing house  bearing D.No 588.
Encumbrances on Property: NIL.  Property  ID : IDIB6653792726, Reserve Price: Rs. 30,00,000/-.  EMD: Rs. 3,00,000/-  Bid 
Increment: Rs. 10,000/-

VASUDEVANALLUR BRANCH
1) Name of the Borrower / Guarantor: 1.Mrs. B.Veerapandiammal, W/o. Mr. Balasubramaniyan, (Borrower/ Mortgager), Door No: 
1/73, Ward No.5, South Street, Vettaikarakulam, Gunaramanallur, Tenkasi District - 627809
2.Mr. B.Suresh, S/o Mr. Balasubramaniyan (Co Applicant) Door No: 1/73, Ward No.5, South Street, Vettaikarakulam, 
Gunaramanallur, Tenkasi District - 627809.
Outstanding Amount: Rs. 39,72,040/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand and Forty only) as on 03.02.2024. 
Description of the Property: ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Vettaikarankulam, Old S.No.78/1B,New S.No.78/1B9 Extent of 4.23 cent, measuring East-West 8.2 M, North-South 19.70 
M building with Door No.1/73. Boundaries: North : Property of Peerammal Beevi. South : East West Street, East : House of 
Mr.Chidambaram, West : House of Uchimuthu Thevar.
Encumbrances on Property: NIL.  Property ID – IDIB6627818885
Reserve Price: 34,50,000/- .  EMD:  3,45,000/- .   Bid Increment: Rs. 10,000/-
2) Name of the Borrower / Guarantor: 1. Mrs. Logasundari (Borrower / Mortgagor), D/o. Thangaraj, No: 3/2 Watchman north 
street, Dana Vikramasingapuram, Tirunelveli District - 627425, 2. Mr. K.Thangaraj, S/o. Kalimuthu, No: 3/2 Watchman north 
street, Dana Vikramasingapuram, Tirunelveli District-627425.
Outstanding Amount: Rs. 54,62,312/- (Rupees Fifty Four Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Three Hundred and Tweleve only) as on 
03.02.2024.
Description of the Property: Property 1: Tirunelveli District, Cheranmahadevi Registration District, ambasamudram Sub Registrar 
������� ����������������� ��������� ������� ��������������� ���� ������������� ����� ������ ����������� �������� ������ �����
measuring East West on north side 4.4 Meter, south side 4.6 meter, South North 20.6 meter, total 92.7 sq.mt and RCC house 
(south facedbuilt thereon with door no:2, 2A, 2B, 2C (with EB connections07-057-005-248, 07-057-005-309, 07-057-005-310, 
07-057-005-311, Water connection 462, 2592 with septic tank Latrine) Boundaries : North : Gurukethu Mudaliyar house South : 
Arunachalam Mudaliyar house East - East west Kodi South East West Road. 
Property No. 2 : Rights to enjoy the pathway of 99 sq.ft (9.19 sq.mt) East west 36 ft, south west 2.75 ft in S.No:369/2A1new 
��������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Registration District, Tirunelveli District Boundaries : North: Chellappa Mudaliyar house South:Property mentioned in item no : 1 
and Arumuga Mudaliyar House East: Propoerty mentioned in Item no:1 West : South west Road
Encumbrances on Property: NIL.  
Property  ID : IDIB6808172866, 
Reserve Price: Rs. 41,00,000/-.  EMD: Rs. 4,10,000/- Bid Increment: Rs. 10,000/-
3) Name of the Borrower / Guarantor: 1. Mr. N. Ramakrishnan  (Borrower/Mortgagor), S/o. Mr. Neelamegam, 1264 Tamilnadu 
Housing Board Colony, Sankar Nagar, Tirunelveli District 627 357, 2. Mrs. M. Malaiarasi (Co-Borrower), W/o. Mr. N. Ramakrishnan, 
1264, Tamilnadu Housing Board Colony, Sankar Nagar, Tirunelveli District 627 357.
Outstanding Amount: Rs. 34,30,342/- (Rupees Thirty Four lakhs Thirty Thousand  Three Hundred and Forty Two only) as on 
03.02.2024. 
Description of the Property:  EM of ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
District, Naranammalpuram Village, Sankar Nagar, Tirunelveli Taluk, Tirunelveli District in Survey No. 457, Plot No. LIG II 1266, 
Door No. 1264, 1452.38 Sq Ft. or 3.33 cents. Boundaries: East by: Plot No. 1265 site, West by: Plot No. 1267 site, South by: 4 
meter width East – West Road, North by: Plot No.1283 and 4 meter width road.
Encumbrances on Property:  NIL. Property ID: IDIB6499331010, 
Reserve Price: Rs. 40,00,000/-, EMD:  Rs.4,00,000/-, Bid Increment: Rs. 10,000/-

MS UNIVERSITY BRANCH
1) Name of the Borrower / Mortgagors: 1. Mr. M Jeyaraj (Borrower & Mortgagor), S/o. Mr. Mani, No 27, Sivanthakulam, 2 nd Street, 
New Colony, Thoothukudi-628003. 2. Mrs. S Seetha (Co Borrower & Mortgagor),������������������������������������������������
Street, New Colony, Thoothukudi-628003.
Outstanding Amount: Rs. 23,19,610/-. (Rupees Twenty Three Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred and Ten Only) as on 
02.02.2024.
Description of the Property:�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Thoothukudi Taluk, Meelavittan Village,  Survey No 569/7, Plot No 15, Western Portion to an extent of 670 Sq. Ft./1.538 Cents. 
Boundaries:North : 23 Feet wide East-West road, South : Plot No 22, East : House of S Anandasekar and Commom wall, West : 
House of Smt Selvi and Commom wall.
Encumbrances on Property: NIL. Property ID :  IDIB6686803016. 
Reserve Price: Rs. 20,66,000/- EMD:   Rs. 2,06,600/-. Bid Increment: Rs. 10,000/-
2) Name of the Borrower / Guarantor: 1. Mrs. V. Santhiya W/o.Sankar, 68/34, Rajaji Street, CN Village, Tirunelveli -627001. Co-
Borrower’s Legal Heirs:  Legal Heirs of Mr. N. Sankar, 2. Mrs. Arumugathai, 9/10, Ammankovil Street, C N Village,Tirunelveli 
– 627001, 3. Mrs. V. Santhiya, W/O Sankar, 68/34, Rajaji Street, C N Village,Tirunelveli – 627001, 4. Ms. Anushuya, D/o Mr. N. 
Sankar, 68/34, Rajaji Street, C N Village, Tirunelveli – 627001, 5. Mr.Yuhendhran, S/O Sankar, 68/34, Rajaji Street, CN Village, 
Tirunelveli – 627001, 6. Ms. Emaytha Mudhra, D/o Mr. N. Sankar, 68/34, Rajaji Street, CN Village, Tirunelveli – 627001.
Outstanding Amount: Rs. 37,16,910/-. (Rupees Thirty Seven Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Ten Only) as on 
01.02.2024. 

ZONAL OFFICE, 
GRR Building, Near New Busstand, 

Tirunelveli - 627007.

 Description of the Property: ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������ �������������� ������������ ������� �� �� �������� ����������������� ���������� ���������������������� ������������ ����������
Corporation limit D.No. 18 (Old Assesment 146/92394 now Assesment No. 146/039/00487), Old Ward No. 22, New Ward No. 
24, Old Town Survey Ward No. 10, Block No.11, T.S.No.843, Now Tirunelveli Corporation No. 39, an extent of 1550.390 S.Ft. 
equivalent to 3.559 Cents. Boundaries on North: T.S.No. 974 South Car Street, South: T.S.No. 844 South Car Street, East: T.S. No. 
842 Ponniah Pillai Land and House, West:  T.S.No.868 Vembammal land and Common Lane.
Encumbrances on Property: NIL.  Property ID – IDIB6579065137,
Reserve Price: 60,00,000/- .  EMD:  6,00,000/- .   Bid Increment: Rs. 10,000/-

VEERARAGAVAPURAM  BRANCH
1) Name of the Borrower / Guarantor: 1. Mr. S.Manojkumar (Borrower), S/o. N.Subbarayalu, 2. Mr. N.Subbarayalu (Co-Borrower 
/ Mortgagor) S/o. Nambikrishnan, 3.Mrs. V.S.Thenmozhi @ Thenmozhiammal (Guarantor / Mortgagor) W/o. N.Subbarayalu, 
They are residing at - No.40, North Street, Meenakshipuram, Tirunelveli District - 627001.
Outstanding Amount: Rs. 27,09,674/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Four Only) as on 
03.02.2024.
Description of the Property: Property 1: (Owner: Mr. N.Subbarayalu)� ������������ ������������� ���������� ������������ ������ ��
���� ������������ �������������� ������������ ������� ������������ ���������� � ����������� ����� ������� ���� ������������ ������������
39th� ������ ����� ������������������ �������������� �� �� ��������� ����������� �������� ����� ������� ����� ��� ���� ������ ��� ��� 
T S No: 1184 part, Door No: 45A/4, Measuring Extend 553.50 Sq ft (51.42 sq mt). East West (N) 20.50 ft, (S) 20.50 ft, South North 
(E) 27 ft, (W) 27 ft, a Residential house situated therein facing east bearing Door No. 45A/4. Boundaries: North : T.S. No. 1184 
part – pathway belongs to Renganayaki Ammal house; East : T.S. No. 1184 part – 2nd item land and Renganayaki Ammal land; 
West: T.S. No. 1184 part, Plot No. 11, Sankaranarayanan Land. 
South: T.S. No. 1184 part – previously Latrine belonged to Momin Beevi, Mariyam Beevi and E.K.P Lathin at present Latrine 
belonged to Thiruvenkadam and Murugan; Property 2: (Owner: Mrs. V.S. Thenmozhi @ Thenmozhiammal)  Item 1: Tirunelveli 
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� th ward, 
now Tirunelveli Coporation 39th���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Town Survey Ward No:10, Block No:15, TS No. 1184 Part, Door No. 45A/5, Measuring Extent  718.75 Sq. feet or  66.77 Sq. meter. 
East-West (N) 25 feet, (S) 25 feet; North-South (E) 28.75 Sq.ft. (W) 28.75 Sq.ft, a Residential house situated therein facing east 
bearing Door No. 45A/5. Boundaries:  North: T.S. No. 1184 part - 1st item property along with Abubacker house and site; East: T.S. 
No. 1184 part - 1st item house and site; South: T.S. No. 1184 part - A building in the hands of Renganyaki Ammal and 3rd item 
pathway; West: T.S. No. 1184 part - site belonged to Abubacker Vagaiyara; Pathway Right Details:  Item 2: Tirunelveli Registration 
�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
corporation 39th��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Ward No. 10, Block 15, T.S. No. 1184 Part, Measuring East-West 15 feet, South-North 3.75 feet, Equivalent to 0.12.91 cents, 
Un-divided 1/3rd right in the East-West pathway Boundaries: North: T.S. No.1184 part - 1st item property along with Abubacker 
house & site; East: T.S. No. 1184 part - 1st item house & site;  West: T.S. No. 1184 part - Site belonged to Abubacker Vagaiyara. 
South: T.S. No. 1184 part - A building in the hands of Renganayanki ammal & 3rd item pathway; Item 3: Tirunelveli Registration 
����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������th ward, now Tirunelveli 
corporation 39th��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Ward No. 10, Block 15, T.S. No. 1184 Part, Measuring East-West 3 feet, South-North 25.25 feet, measuring to 0.1739 cents, 
South - North pathway, Un-divided 1/3rd right therein Boundaries: North: T.S. No.1184 part  - 2nd item  pathway; South: T.S. No. 
1184 part - Momeen Beevi house site; East: T.S. No. 1184 part - Buildings in the hands of Renganayanaki ammal & 4th item 
pathway; West: T.S. No. 1184 part - Momeen Beevi & Abubacker site. Item 4:�����������������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������th ward, now Tirunelveli corporation 39th ward, Mela 
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
No. 1184 Part, Measuring East-West northern side 4 feet, southern side 6 feet, South-North 32.50 feet, Equivalent to 0.3730 cents 
with a undivided 1/3rd right in the South-North pathway Boundaries: North: T.S. No.1184 part - Building belongs to Renganayaki 
Ammal; East: T.S. No. 1184 part - House belongs to Renganayanaki Ammal; South: T.S. No. 1184 part - Kurukkuthurai Road; West: 
T.S. No. 1184 part - Momeen Beevi house & site. Encumbrances on Property: NIL.  Property ID– IDIB6312939205, 
Reserve Price: Property 1 – 11,46,000/-, Property 2 – 10,78,000/-  EMD 1:   1,15,000/- EMD 2:   1,08,000/- 
Bid Increment: Rs. 10,000/-

TUTICORIN  BRANCH
3) Name of the Borrower / Mortgagors: 1) M/s NSL Textiles (Prop: Mrs N Revathi), 151, Sivan Kovil Street, Theradi 
Sameepam,Tuticorin-628002  2. Guarantor: Mrs. N Revathi, W/o Nithyanantham, 25-2B, Selvanayagapuram, 2nd Street, 
Thoothukudi-628002 3.Guarantor: Mr. Nithyanantham K, S/o Kasi, 25-2B, Selvnayagapuram, 2nd Street, Thoothukudi-628002. 
4.Guarantor: Mrs. C Vijayalakshmi, ����������������������������������������������������������.
Outstanding Amount: Rs. 1,59,71,293/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Nine Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety 
Three only) as on 01.02.2024.
Description of the Property: ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
jurisdiction, Municipal Ward No. 2 of Selvanayagapuram Street, Town Survey Ward 4, Block 36, Town Survey no. 4325 part of 4372 
part land an extent of 2.388 cents with houses bearing door no. 10A, 10B, and 10B/1, belongs to Mrs N Revathi Boundaries: North 
: Pallivasal land and own wall of schedule property  East : Land and house of Common wall of Muthiah , chenkan moopan. West 
: Land and house of Kanthapalam Vahayara and own wall of Schedule property.South : 2nd Item North South common path way 
���������������������������������������������������������������Measuring: East – West: 33 feet on the North, 33.125 feet on 
the South, North – South :30.83 feet on the East & 32.08 feet on the West Totally 2.388 cents.  2. Common Pathway lies in the 
above said street and S. No. and extent of 332.812 sq. ft in it 3/11 common usage rights Boundaries: North : Land and houses 
bearing door No. 10A, 10B, 10B/1 East����������������������������������������������������West :common land for latrine belongs 
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
vahayara  land and house.South : East - West running Selvanayagapuram Street.  Measuring: East – West: 3.25 feet on the North, 
4.25 feet on the South, North – South : 88.75 feet on the East & West Totally 332.812 Sq. Ft. In it 3/11 common usage rights.  3. 
Common Pipe usage area and common path way which lies in above said street and said Town Survey no. an extent of 42 sq. ft. 
of which 3/11 common usage rights. Boundaries: North : Vacant land belongs to house bearing Door No. 10A. 10B, 10B/1. East 
: 2nd Item Common Pathway. West :House belongs to Kanthapala Nadar Vahayara.South : House belongs to Kanthapala Nadar 
Vahayara.  Measuring: East - West : 14 feet on the both side North - South: 3 feet on the both side Totally 42 sq. Ft = 3.90 Sq. Mt. 
Of common path way in it 3/11 common usage rights. 4.  Parcel of Property situated in Tuticorin Registration district, tuticorin 
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
4, Block 36, town Survey no. 4324, 4325 part land with an extent of 400.312 Sq. ft., equivalent to 0.918 cents with house bearing 
Door no. 25/2B, belongs to Mr R Nithyanandam Boundaries: North : East - West Street & Muslim Pallivasal School East : North 
- South Path way. West :Common wall of Kaniammal House. South : Mariappan Portion Property and Common Wall. Measuring: 
East – West: 3.25 feet on the North, 4.25 feet on the South, North – South : 88.75 feet on the East & West Totally 332.812 Sq.
Ft. In it 3/11 common usage rights. 5. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Eastern Portion land which is bearing S . No. 66/3C as per sub division and with an extent of 0.69.5 hectare, in it Middle portion 
land divided into Scheme - B Housing Site, in it land in Plot no. 14, in the Name of Mrs C Vijayalakshmi.Boundaries: North : North 
-South 20 feet wide East - West Common Pathway East : Plot No. 3 of Scheme C Land Kept by Smt. K Deepa. West : Plot No. 11 of 
Scheme B Land belongs to Malathi. South : Plot No. 15 of Scheme B Land belongs to C Arumugasamy Nadar, A Kaleeswariammal. 
Measuring:  1st Part lies in the Eastern Site, East - West : 14.750 feet on the both side, North - South : 19 feet on the both 
side,Totally 280.25 sq. ft. 2nd Part lies in the Western side,  East - West : 14 .25 feet on the North, 14 feet on the South, North - 
South: 8.50 feet on the both Side, Totally 120.062 sq. ft.  Totally 1st & 2nd Part is 400.312 sq. ft. 
Encumbrances on Property: NIL. Property ID: IDIB6358045339
Reserve Price: Property A: 25,00,000/- EMD Property A : 2,50,000/- Bid Increment: Rs. 10,000/-
Reserve Price: Property B: 27,00,000/- EMD Property B : 2,70,000/- Bid Increment: Rs. 10,000/-

ALANGULAM BRANCH
1) Name of the Borrower / Mortgagors: 1. M/s Siva Bala Trader, 143, Alangulam – Tenkasi Road, Alangulam, Tenkasi Dist – 627 
851, 2. Mrs. V.Maheswari, Propx: M/s Siva Bala Traders, 143, Alangulam – Tenkasi Road, Alangulam, Tenkasi Dist – 627 851, 3. 
Mr.N.Vijayan, 143, Alangulam – Tenkasi Road, Alangulam, Tenkasi Dist – 627 851.
Outstanding Amount: Rs. 1,93,29,335/-. (Rupees One Crore Ninety Three Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty 
Five Only) as on 02.02.2024.
Description of the Property: ���� ������������������������ ���� �����������������������������������������������������������������
68P, 68Q, 68R, 68S & 68T. Property measuring 1 Acre 33 Cents of land in the name of Mr. N Vijayan situated at Ayan Punjai 
Survey Nos. 310/1A5, 301/1B5, 301/2E, 301/3E & 302/5, Ward No. 9, Ambai Road, Alangulam Village & Selection Grade Town 
Panchayat, Alangulam Sub Registrar, Alangulam Taluk, Tirunelveli District. Boundaries: North :�������������South : Ramasamy 
Nadar Property, East : Ambai Road, West : Sivananaintha Perumal Property.
Encumbrances on Property: NIL. Property ID 1: IDIB6426653839
Reserve Price: Property: 3,00,00,000/- EMD Property : 30,00,000/- Bid Increment: Rs. 1,00,000/-
 Bidders are advised to visit the website (www.mstcecommerce.com) of our e auction service provider MSTC Ltd to participate 
in online bid. For Technical Assistance Please call MSTC HELPDESK No. 033-22901004 and other help line numbers available in 
service providers help desk. For Registration status with MSTC Ltd, please contact ibapiop@mstcecommerce.com and for EMD 
status please contact �������������������������.
 For property details and photograph of the property and auction terms and conditions please visit: ���������������� and for 
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Bidders are advised to use Property ID Number mentioned above while searching for the property in the website with https://
�������� and www.mstcecommerce.com 
������������������� �����������������
Place: Tirunelveli Indian Bank


